EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1604-AGR-E TCEQ ID: RN101961753

Pagetof2
CASE NO.: 38487

RESPONDENT NAME: Salvador G. Gonzalez dba Gonzalez Dairy

ORDER TYPE:

__1660 AGREED ORDER X FINDINGS AGREED ORDER _FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING

__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER

__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

_AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS

‘ ‘ WASTE
_ PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY _ PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION

X WATER QUALITY _ SEWAGE SLUDGE __ UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
_.MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE _ RADIOACTIVE WASTE ___DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

Green County

regarding this facility location.

SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Merriles Hupp, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 1, MC 169,
{512) 239-4490; Ms, Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Salvador G. Gonzalez, Owner, Gonzalez Dairy, 7842 Duckworth Road, San Angelo, Texas 76905
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

TYPE OF OPERATION: Animal feeding operation

___No

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Gongalez Dairy, located approximately 10 miles northeast of San Angelo on
United States Highway 67 and two miles north off of United States Highway 67 on the east side of Duckworth Road, Harriet, Tom

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no coniplaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on October 25, 2010. No conunents were received.
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RESPONDENT NAME: Salvador G, Gonzalez dba Gonzalez Dairy
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1604-AGR-E

Page20of 2

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED
Type of Investigation: Total Assessed: $6,600 Corrective Actions Taken:
___ Complaint
___Routine Total Deferred: $o The Executive Director recognizes that

X Enforcement Follow-up
__Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to
this Case; None

Date of Investigation Relating to
this Case: September 3, 2009

Date of NOV/NOEL Relating to this
Case: September 13, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This wasa
tollow-up investigation.

WATER

1) Failed to install markexs showing the
volume for a 25-year, 24-hour rainfall
event or a 100-year, 24-hour rainfall
event in all retention control structures
(“RCSs”} [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
321.47(e)(6) and TCEQ Agreed Order,
Docket No. 2008-0405-AGR-E,
Ordering Provision No, 2.h.ii].

2) Failed to locate, construct, and
manage the control facility in a manner
that will protect surface and
groundwater quality [30 TEX, ADMIN.
CoDE § 321.47(c)(1) and TCEQ Agreed
Order, Docket No. 2008-0405-AGR-E,
Ordering Provision No. 2.cl.

3) Failed to locate, construct, and
manage the control facility in a manner
that will protect surface and
groundwater quality [30 TEX. ADMIN.

CoDE § 321.47(c)(1}].

4) Failed to ensure that the design and
construction of the RCS is certified by a
licensed Texas professional engineer
after its modification or repair [30 TEX.
ApMIN. CoDE § 321.47(d)(3) and TCEQ
Agreed Order, Docket No. 2008-0465-
AGR-E, Ordering Provision No. 2.e].

_ Lxpedited Settlement
__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $o
Total Paid (Due) to General
Revenue: $160 (remaining $6,440 duein

35 monthly payments of $184 each)

Person Compliance History
Classification

_ _High __ Average _X Poor
Site Compliance History
Classification

__High _ Average _X Poor
Major Source: _ Yes X _No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September
2002

Findings Orders Justification:

This case involves a violation of a prior
Agreed Order. When the Respondent
failed to comply with the prior Agreed
Order, the Respondent demonstrated an
indifference to legal duty.

by November 2, 2009, the Respondent
had plugged the blue pipe passing
through the diversion berm and had
contained with earthen berms the
wastewater runoff from the soiitheast
pen and center feed lane so that runoff
from the drainage areas was directed
to an RCS.

Ordering Provisions:

The Order will require the Respondent
to:

a. Within go days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order, ensure the
pond markers in all three RCSs are
marked to show the volume for a 25-
year, 24-hour rainfall event or a 100-
year, 24-hour rainfall event;

b. Within 45 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order, submit
written certification, and include
detailed supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts,
and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision a.;

c. Within go days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order, obtain
certification by a licensed Texas
professional engineer, signed and
sealed in accordance with the
requirements of the Texas State Board
of Professional Engineers, that
modifications to the construction and
design of the RCS meet the current
technical standards developed by the
Natural Resources Conservation
Service; and

d. Within 105 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order, submit
written certification as described in b
above, and include detailed supporting
documentation including photographs,
receipts, and/or other records to
demonstrate compliance with
QOrdering Provision ¢.
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Additional ID No(s).:

N/A




3 Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)
Policy Revision 2 (Sepfember 2002)

PCW Revislon Ocicher 3G, 2008

" Respondent|s

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.[RNA01

Facility/Site Region |{

Docket No.

Enf/Case ID No.

No. of Violations (4

Order Type

Media Program(s)

Government/Non-Profit||

Multi-Media|

Enf. Coordinator| Metrileg:

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 Maximum i $10,000

EC's Team

Penalty Calculat|on Sectlon

Tolal EB Amounts
Approx. Cost of Compliance $2.100

$224

Notes

Redﬁces the Final Assessed Penally by the indicted percentage. {Enfer number onfy; e.g.- Zo_f_ur-éﬂ'% reduction.)

No deferrakis recommended for Findings Orders.

$6,600

$0

$6,600

$6,600

$0

$6,600
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[P ————

:>>. Gompllance History Site Enhancament (STt

= Compliancs Histor

‘ScreeningDate’ 24-Sep-2008 2009-1604-AGR-E
Res‘_pon'd'er._it Salvador G. Gonzalez dba Gonzalez Dairy Folicy Revision 2 (Seplamber 2002)
Case |D-Ng, 38487 POW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference Mo, RN101961753
Media.{Statute] Water Quality
Enf. Coordinator Marrilee Hupp

Compliance History Worksheet

Component Number of... Enfer Number Here Adijs_t.
Written NOVs with same or similar violatiens as those in the current enforcement aclion | 1 . 5%
NOVs - |{number of NOVs meeting criferia) : ’ ¢
Other written NOVs -0 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a deniat of liability (number of orders| 1_' 20%
meeting criteria) : - °
Orders  [Any adjudicated final enforcemant orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denialj;
i of liability, or defauit orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitoryl - "0 0%
-|emergency orders issued by the commission :
Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability}
o |ofthis state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeling |. 0%
-Judgments-+| criteria ) 3
-and:Consent — - X -
Decress |y adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court|
o -liudgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal| ~ 0. - 0%
government ; :
Gonvictioris |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts ) 0 0%
Emigsions |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) 0. - 0%
Lettars notifying the executive director of an Intended audit conducted under the Texas|. - : |
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {number of | . 0 0%
audits for which notices were submitted) . :
Audits - -
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege o ' 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed) | ?
PIeas_é- Em‘er YesurNo
Environmenta! management systems in place for one year or more - Ne ' 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under aﬁ Né ) 0%
. . - b . (1]
Other special assistance program .
|Participation in a veluntary pollution reduction program Nee . . 0%
- |Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government{ - No 0%
{environmental requirements L R ’

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) [ 25%

B

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) | 0%

“No

ibliahceiHistory. Person Classificatis .
[ PoorPerformer | AdJustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) [ 10%

Compliance | oo cement due to-one NOV: for-sania ot sirillar violatiohs, the: sstianes of an:Agfeed:Ocder' with denial,
I-:\:sttory : -anda-Poor Performer.classification. . .
otes ‘ ] - S

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7)|  35%




Screening Date 24-Sep-2009 ‘N©/ 2009-1604-AGR-E ;
- Res‘pdndgnt;Salvador G. Gonzalez dba Gonzalez Dairy Folicy Ravision 2 (September 2007)
Case 1D.No. 38487 FOW Revision October 30, 2008
Reg.Ent. Reference:No. RN101961753
Media [Statute] Water Quality
Er f.:Coordlnator Merrilee Hupp
Violation NumberfF ..
Rule Clte(s)f

30 Tex, Admin. Code § 321 47(&)(6) and TCEQ Agreed Order Docket No 2008-0405-

Violation Description]:, M

$10,000;

arm )
Releage Maior Maderate Minecr
Actual [~
Potentiallf == -

Percent

Percent 0%]

ant-amounts of pallutants-which
nmentalkresaptors-as a result of this

Matrix
MNotes

djsstment] 59,500}

Number of Violation Events[f" “{INumber of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base F'enaltyz L $1,5_93

$0

Extraordinary
Ordinaryll . . . .~
N/A % : (mark with »)
Neles The Respondent does ngt: meet the goocl faith criteriafor this
i v[olatlen
Violation Subtotali TEA 500
iit (EB) for fhis violatioli

Estimated EB Amount] $31] Violation Final Penalty Total} %2025
" §2,025]

This violatlon Flﬂf\l Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limlits)




Respo :
Case ID No 38487
Reg. Ent. Réference-Noi. RN101981753
- . -Media: Water Quality

Buildings

Cther {as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralning/Sampling
Remedlatlon/Disposal
Permlt Costs

Other {as needed}

Notes for DELAYED costs

Vo ided:

“Disposal

Persannel
Inspection/Reperting/Sampling
Suppliestequipment

Flnanclal Assurance [2]
QNE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance |

Equipment

: event ora 100 year. 24 hour ralnfatl event Date reqtﬂred is the effectwe date of the Agreed Order Docket No
- S 22008 0405 AGR-E -and fnal date |s the expected date of compliance.

$400]

$31]




: Screenmg Date:24-Sep-2009 I
*- == Respondent Salvador G. Gonzalez ¢ha Gonzalez Dairy

Case ID No.. 28487

lgi: 2009-1604-AGR-E

Folicy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)
FOW Revision Octeber 30, 2008

Reg. Ent Refererice No. RN101961753

. Média: [Statute] Water Quality

nf. Coordlnator Merrilea Hupp

Violation Number|[ RS
Rule Cite(s}f -~

-321.47(c)(1):and TCEQ'Agreed Order, DogKet-No: 20080 05-
AGR:-E; Ordenng Prowswn No 2.¢° y A e

{ ‘gonsiruct; and manage:the controk: facmty in-a mannerthatwiil protect -
surface and groundwater ‘Guality, as dotumiented:during- the September 3, 2009
inwestigation. Spemflcally, runoff-from a:portion of the southeast pen-andthe.end ofthe :

Violation Description||-

Base Penalty| $10,000

Release Major Moderate Minor i
Actualli ] ; o
Potentiadfl. ... .. .| Percent | 5%

Minor

Matrix
MNotes

3500

“lINumber of violation days

mark anfy one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty T §500)

Extraordinaryil. -

Ordinaryp...
/AL

Notes

Vlolatlon Final Penaity Total§ 5625
This viclation Fina! Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits)i $625

Estimated EB Amount| 511]




} Salvador G. Gonzalez dba Gonzalez Dairy
P Case 1D:No. sa487
I "Regi. Ent ReferenceNo,:RN101961753
: . :‘Media: Water Quality
Vlo!atlon No.2

Buildings
Other (as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land

Recaord Keeping System.
Tralning/Sampling
Remediatlen/Dispasal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

_ '$_2003 |I 640Ct-2008

Notes for DELAYED costs

- Avoid

{ - ANNUAL]ZE [‘ij avolded costs before enteri
Disposal : : B | S :
Personnel —
Inspection/Reporting!/Sampling
Suppllesfequlpment
Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avelded costs [3]
Other [as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approy, Cost of Camnpliance $2OD| $11 |




Case ID-No. 3z487

Violation Number([:

; Screenmg Date:24-Sep-2009 : ‘Dock
. Respondent Salvador G. Gonzalez dba Gonzalez Da\ry

FOW Revision Oelober 30, 2008

Reg :Ent. Reference No.:RN101981753
Media: [Statute] Water Quality
“Enf, Coordinator:Merrilse Hupp

:2009-1604-AGR-E

BE

Polisy Revision 2 (September 2002)

Rule Cite(s)|- B

Violation Description|[:

" RCS,

Release Major

Base Penaity| §40.000]

Moderate

Minor
Actuall” 1 i
Potential[ i X Percent | 10%;

Falsification Major

Moderate

Matrix

Viglation Events

mark only one
with an x

Number of Violation Events|.. ...

$1,000

~[INumber of violation days

Violation Base Penalty] $1,000

Bsfora NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Setllamant Offer

Ordinary|

Extraordinary{[;-. -

NIAL

[cmark with x)

Notes ;f:’(’ﬁ.e.ﬂespondént'é v jﬁéh]ﬁll_éh’céfbyjN_vaerfr‘iiﬁer-'?.;,— 2008,

Yot (EB) for-this violatio

Violation Subtotal $900

Estitnated EB Amount|

$0}

Violation Final Penalty Total §1,250
This violation Flnal Assessed Penaliy {(ad|usted for Iimits)§ $1,250




e

il e BT
a Gonzalez Dairy

Buildings
Other {as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeplug System
Tralning/Sampling
Remedlation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

0

Notes for DELAYED costs

Dlspo-sﬁll
Parsonnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequlpment

Flnanclal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Gther (as needed)

Notes for AVDIDED costs

Approx, Gost of Compllance $U] 30]




Screening Date 24-Sep-2009 Docket No. 2000-1604-AGR-E PEW
Respondent Salvador G. Gonzalez dba Genzalez Dairy Pailcy Revision 2 (Sepleniber 2002}
Case ID No. 38487 PCW Revislon Gulober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101861763
Media [Statute] Water Quality
Enf. Coordinator Merrilee Hupp
Violation Number 4

Rule Cite{s)|[ 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 321.47(d)(3} and TCEQ Agreed Order, Docket No. 2008-C405-
AGR-E, Ordering Provision No. 2.e

Falled to ensure that the design and construetion of Pond No, 1 and Pond No. 2 is certified
by a licensed Texas professional engineer after its medification or repair, Specifically, no

Violation Description certification by a Texas professional engineer for the medifications/repairs to tha
embankments of Pond No. 1 and 2 was available for review during the September 3, 2008
investigation.
Base Penalty $10,000
'>% Environmenital, Property and Himan Health Matrix
Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor

OR Actuall

Potentiall ] Percent
- ,Ma S

Falsification Major Moderate Minor

[ T ] u n Percent

‘»>Programmat

Mafrix

100% cf the requirement was not mat.
Notes

Adjustmint] £$9,000]

$1,000

‘Viéldfion Events

Number of Vialatian Events 353 |Number of violation days

daily
weekly

: monthly -
tnark only one

wilh an x guarterly Violation Base Penalty $2,000

semiannual
annual
single event X

Two single events.are recommendad.

Before NOY _ NOV to EDPRP/Sstilement Offer

Good Faith Efforts to Cotiiply [ oon|Reduclion - , - 0

Extracrdinary
Ordinary|
N/A] X (rnart wilh x)
Mot The Respondent doas nat meet the good faith criteria for this
otes violation,
Violation Subtotal
‘Economic Benefit (EB) for this violation Statutory Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount| $182| Violation Final Penalty Total} $2.T00:

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)| $2,700]



‘Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Salvador G. Gonzalez dba Gonzalez Dairy
Case 1D No. 38487

Req. Ent. Reference No. RN101861753 oo e

. . Media Water Quatity { Percent Interest Years. of |
Violation No. 4 i Depreciation |
' - ol 18l
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date ¥rs InterestSaved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Iltem Description Mo commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equinment 0,00 Q) 0
Bulldings 0.00 Q 0
Other {as needed) 0.00 i) $0
Engineerlngiconstruclicn 51,500 8-Cct-2008 30-Jun-2010 1.73 9 $182
Land 0.00 0 C
Record Keeping System 0.00 Q C
Tralning!Sampling 0.00 0 50
Romadlation/DIspasal 0.00 ] 3¢
Permit Costs 0.00 0 30
Other {as needed) 0.00 ) _ 80

Estimated cost for at licensed Texas professional engineer to certify that the NRCS standards were met after
Notes for DELAYED costs || construgtion or modification of an RCS. Date required s the effective dale of the Agreed Order, Docket No, 2008-
0405-AGR-E, and final date is the sxpected date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)
Dlspasal 0.00 0 0 30
Personnel 0.00 0 0 50
Inspectlon/Reporting/Samplling 0.00 0 $0 Q
suppliesfequlprment 0:00 0 $0 0
Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00- 0 {0 Q
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 0. 0 $0
Other (as needed) 0,00 0 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Apprax. Gost of Compllance I $1 ,500| TOTALl $182|




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: Salvador G. Gonzalez dba Gonzalez  Classification: POOR Rating: 81.00

Dairy

CNB01075583
Regulated Entity: RN101981753 GONZALEZ DAIRY Classification: POOR Site Rating: 81.00
ID Number(s): AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS ACCOUNT NUMBER TGO132E
Location: approx. 10 mi. NE of San Angelo on U.S. Hwy.67,

2 mi. N. off of U.S. Hwy, 87 on E. side of Duckworth Rd
in Harriet, Tom Green County, Tx.
TCEQ Region: REGION 08 - SAN ANGELCO
Date Compliance History Prepared: September 21, 2009
Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: September 21, 2004 to September 21, 2009
TCEQ Staff Member o Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance Histary
Name: Merrilee G. Hupp Phione: 512-239-4490
Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No

3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A
4, if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s) 7 N/A
5, When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? N/A

6. Rating Date; 9/1/2009 Repeat Violator: NO

Components {Multimedia) for the Site :
A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
Effective Date: 10/06/2008 ADMINORDER 2008-0405-AGR-E
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAG Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.47(e)(8)
Description: Failure to locate and maintain the required permanent pond marking device in any of the three RCSs on
site.

Ciassification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.38(e)(7)

Desacription; Failure to provide documentation upon request for non-sole-source AFOs using irrigation systems and
clearly illustrating the requirements of all three RCSs designed rainfall runoff events and the design capacity
requirements for systems using irrigation.

Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.47(e)({7)

Description: Failure to adequately maintain and protect the finers and embankments of the three retentlon control
slructure's (RCS) against animal intrusion, tree growth and mechanical or structural damage in accordance with
these requirements, Failure to maintain the interior and exterior embankments of the three RCS.



Classification: Moderate

Cltation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.47(l)

Description: Failure to maintaln the record keeping activities applicable of an AFO operator who uses a contrel facility to
manage manure, litter and/or wastewater generated on site. Failure to comply with record keeping reguirements.

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.47(c)(1)
Description: Failure to manage the control facilities and land management units (LMUs) in the manner to protect

surface and ground water quality.

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal governmeant,
N/A _
C. Chronic excessive emissions svents.
N/A
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
102/21/2008 (615714)
2 04/02/2009 (738774)
3 08/16/2009 (775201)
E. Written notices of violations {NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
Date; 11/21/2005 (4358186)
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.47(e)(6)
Dascription: Failure to locate and maintain the required permanent pond marking device in any of the three RCSs

on site.

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.38{e)(7)

Description: Failure te provide documentation upon request for non-sole-source AFOs using irrigation systems
and clearly lllustrating the requirements of all three RCSs designed rainfall runoff events and the design

capacity reguirements for systems using irrigation.

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.47(e)}(7)

Description: Failure ta adequately maintain and protect the liners and embankments of the three retention control
structure's (RCS) against animal intrusion, tree growth and mechanical or structural damage in accordance with
these requirements. Failure to maintain the interior and exterior embankments of the three RCS.

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.47(j}

Description; Failure to maintain the record keeping activities applicable of an AFQ operator who uses a control
facifity to manage manure, litter and/or wastewater generated on site, Failure to comply with record -keeping

requirements.

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.47(c)(1)
Description: Failure to manage the contral facilities and land management units (LMUs) in the manner to protect

surface and ground water quality.



Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.47(c)(2)

Description: Failure to properly operate and maintain the site to preveni nuisance conditions and minimize odars
on site.

F. Environmental audits.

N/A

G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A

H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.

NfA

I. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
N/A

J. Early compliance.

N/A

Sites Qutside of Texas

N/A






IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING 8§ TEXAS COMMISSION ON
SALVADOR G. GONZALEZ DBA 8§
GONZALEZ DAIRY §
RN101961753 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-1604-AGR-E
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (“the

Commission” or “TCEQ™) considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Salvador G. Gonzalez dba Gonzalez Dairy (“the Respondent”) under the authority of TEX.
WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division,
and the Respondent presented this agreement to the Commission.

The Respondent understands that he has certain procedural rights at certain points in the
enforcement process, including, but not limited to, the right to formal notice of violations, notice of an
evidentiary hearing, the right to an evidentiary hearing, and a right to appeal. By entering into this
Agreed Order, the Respondent agrees to waive all notice and procedural rights.

It is further understood and agreed that this Order represents the complete and fully-integrated
settlement of the parties. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of
competent jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable., The duties and responsibilities
imposed by this Agreed Order are binding upon the Respondent.

The Commission makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law:

1. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Respondent owns and operates an animal feeding operation approximately 10 miles northeast
of San Angelo on United States Highway 67, two miles north off of United States Highway 67 on
the east side of Duckworth Road in Harriet, Tom Green County, Texas (the “Facility™).



Salvador G. Gonzalez dba Gonzalez Dairy
DOCKET NO. 2009-1604-AGR-E

Page 2

The Respondent has committed any other act or engaged in any other activity which in itself or in
conjunction with any other discharge or activity causes, continues to cause, or will cause
pollution of any water in the state under TEX. WATER CODE ch. 26.

During an investigation on September 3, 2009, TCEQ staff observed a pond marker in each of the
three RCSs; however, the markings on the pond markers in Ponds Nos. 1 and 3 did not include a
mark to show the volume for the rainfall event and the markings on the marker for Pond No. 2
had faded and were not legible or visible from the top of the levee.

During an investigation on September 3, 2009, TCEQ staff documented runoff from a portion of
the southeast pen and from the end of the center feed lane that was not being directed into Pond
No. 3 by the berm which was constructed for that purpose.

During an investigation on September 3, 2009, TCEQ staff documented a blue pipe passing
through a diversion berm connected to the east embankment of Pond No. 3, allowing wastewater
runoff from one of the confinement lots to drain around Pond No. 3 and into a weedy arca rather
than into the RCS.

During an investigation on September 3, 2009, TCEQ staff documented the Respondent stating
that repairs/modifications had been done to the embankments of Pond No. 1 and Pond No. 2, yet
no documentation certified by a Texas professional engineer was provided to show that the
construction or modifications were done in accordance with Natural Resources Conservation
Service ("NRCS") standards.

The Respondent received notice of the violations on Septerﬁber 18, 2009,

The Executive Director recognizes that by November 2, 2009, the Respondent had plugged the
blue pipe passing through the diversion berm and had contained with earthen berms the
wastewater runoff from the southeast pen and center feed lane so that runoff from the drainage
areas was directed to an RCS,

II. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Respondent is subject to the jurisdiction of the TCEQ pursuant o TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7
and 26 and the rules of the Commission.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 3, the Respondent failed to install markers showing the
volume for a 25-year, 24-hour rainfall event or a 100-year, 24-hour rainfall event in all RCSs, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 321.47(e)(6) and TCEQ Agreed Order, Docket No. 2008~
0405-AGR-E, Ordering Provision No. 2.b.ii.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 4, the Respondent failed to locate, construct, and manage
the control facility in a manner that will protect surface and groundwater quality, in violation of -
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 321.47(c)(1) and TCEQ Agreed Order, Docket No. 2008-0405-AGR-E,
Ordering Provision No. 2.c.
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As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 5, the Respondent failed to locate, construct, and manage
the control facility in a manner that will protect surface and groundwater quality, in violation of
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 321.47(c)(1).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 6, the Respondent failed to ensure that the design and
construction of the RCS is certified by a licensed Texas professional engineer after its
modification or repair, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 321.47(d}3) and TCEQ Agreed
Order, Docket No. 2008-0405-AGR-E, Ordering Provision No. 2.e.

Pursuant to TEX, WATER CODE § 7.051, the Commission has the authority to assess an
administrative penalty against the Respondent for violations of the Texas Water Code and the
Texas Health and Safety Code within the Commission’s jurisdiction; for violations of rules
adopted under such statutes; or for violations of orders or permits issued under such statutes.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Six Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($6,600) is
justified by the facts recited in this Agreed Order, and considered in light of the factors set forth
in TEX. WATER CODE § 7.053, The Respondent has paid One Hundred Sixty Dollars ($160) of
the administrative penalty. The remaining amount of Six Thousand Four Hundred Forty Dollars
($6,440) of the administrative penalty shall be payable in 35 monthly payments of One Hundred
Eighty-Four Dollars ($184) each. The next monthly payment shall be paid within 30 days after
the effective date of this Agreed Order. The subsequent payments shall each be paid not later
than 30 days following the due date of the previous payment until paid in full. If the Respondent
fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with the payment requirements of this Agreed Order, the
Executive Director may, at the Executive Director’s option, accelerate the maturity of the
remaining instaliments, in which event the unpaid balance shall become immediately due and
payable without demand or notice. In addition, the failure of the Respondent to meet the payment
schedule of this Agreed Order constitutes the failure by the Respondent to timely and
satisfactorily comply with all the terms of this Agreed Order.

III. ORDERING PROVISIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

ORDERS that:

L.

The Respondent is assessed an administrative penalty in the amount of Six Thousand Six
Hundred Dollars ($6,600) as set forth in Section II, Paragraph 7 above, for violations of TCEQ
rules and state statutes. The payment of this administrative penalty and the Respondent’s
compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order completely resolve
the violations set forth by this Agreed Order in this action. However, the Commission shall not
be constrained in any manner from requiring corrective actions or penalties for other violations
that are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to “TCEQ” and
shall be sent with the notation “Re: Salvador G. Gonzalez dba Gonzalez Dairy, Docket No. 2009-
1604-AGR-E” to:
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2.

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a.

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, ensure the pond markers in
all three RCSs are marked to show the volume for a 25-year, 24-hour rainfall event or a
100-year, 24-hour rainfall event, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 321.47(e)(6);

Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision No. 2.a. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public
and include the following certification language:

“I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared
under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that
qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my
inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly
responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines and
imprisonment for knowing violations.”

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy fo:

Water Section, Manager

San Angelo Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
622 South Oakes, Suite K

San Angelo, Texas 76903-7013



Salvador G. Gonzalez dba Gonzalez Dairy
DOCKET NO. 2009-1604-AGR-E

Page 5

C. Within 90 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, obtain certification by a
licensed Texas professional engineer, signed and sealed in accordance with the
requirements of the Texas State Board of Professional Engineers, that modifications to
the construction and design of the RCS meet the current technical standards developed by
the NRCS; and

d. Within 105 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described in 2b above, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision No. 2.c.

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Exccutive Director.

The Executive Director may refer this matter to the Office of the Attorney General of the State of
Texas (“OAG”) for further enforcement proceedings without notice to the Respondent if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

This Agreed Qrder, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.
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10. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this Agreed Order to each of the parties. By law, the
effective date of this Agreed Order is the third day after the mailing date, as provided by 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b) and TEX. Gov'T CODE § 2001,142.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON fINVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

%@AS’L@Q}&A ﬁ}lc’b!zcn@

Fpr the\Executive Director Date -

I, the andersigned, have road and understand the attached Agrood Order in the meter of Salvador G.
Gonzalez dba Gopzalez Dairy, I am avthorized w agrec 10 the atiched Agreed Order on behalf of
Salvador 3, Gonzalez dba Gopzalez Dairy, and do agree 1o the specificd terms and conditions. I further
acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting paymivnt for the penalty amount, is meterially relving on such
representation.

[ understzand that by entoring into this Agreed Oxder, Salvador G. Gonzalez dba Gonzalez Daixy waives
certaiy; procedural rights, including, but not limited 10, the rigt to formal notice of violations sddressed
by this Agreed Order. notjce of an evidentiary hearing, the right to ap evideptiary hearing, and the right to
appeal. 1 agree to the temms of the Agreed Order in licu of an evidentiary hearing. This Agreod Ordex
constitutes full and final adjudication try the Commmission of Ve violations set. forth in this Agroed Order.

1 also wnderstand thar failure to copply with the Ordering Provisiops, if any, in this order and/or failure to
umely pay the pcnalty amount, may result in:
A pegative impact on complmnca history,

- Greater scputiny of any permit applications submited,;

. Referm] of this caso to the Attorney Genersl's Office for comempt, injunctive nefief, sdditionst
penaltics, and/or atorney feos, or to a collection agency;

- Incroasad. penalties in any fﬂtum snforcement achions;

* Autornatic referral to the Attomey Gencral’s Office of any future entrcement actiony; and

- TCEQ secking other xelief s authorized by law,

o eddition, any falsification of sy compliance documents mey resalt in eriminal prosecution,

/Jlg?[,p?m 7

Dare

OWn&(‘

Name (Printed or tvped) Tite
Authorized Representative of
Salvador G. Gonzalez dbz Gonzaley Dairy

Invecuctions: Sund the ocginal, signed Agreeq Crder with penalty payment to the Fivaocial Admimiswatton Division, Re vanucs
Soction at the addresy in Section 1V, Paragraph | of this Agrecd Order

T 3Fovd FIAAIVA Z392ZN0D £18996595Z¢ G51AT 6@OZ/LT/PET
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